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NATIONAL CIRCUMSTANCESNATIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES

7 indigenous groups
+15 different foreign ethnic groups.

68.3% urban areas,
31.7% rural areas,

6.3% indigenous zones.

Territorial 
extensión

74,177 km2 of surface

Population 4,064,780
2,014,818 men – 2,049,962 women

Hydrographic 
network

with 52 basins

+60% of the surface is forests
(around 5,117,364 ha)

Main exports

Banana 16.3%
Frozen shrimp 10.4% 
Raw cane sugar 4.9%

Main economic activities
Construction, Logistics 

Commerce, Restaurants and 
Hotel Financial & Insurance



Law No. 10 
approves the 

UNFCCC

1995 2002 2007 20121998

-Law No. 41 
General 

Environment

-Law No. 88 
approves the 

Kyoto Protocol

2001

Presentation 
1st National 

Communication

Resolution
AG-0583-2002 
constitutes the

National Climate
Change Program

2006

ED No. 163 that creates 
the Climate Change 
and Desertification 

Unit

ED No. 35 approving 
the National 

Climate Change 
Policy

2009 2011

ED No. 1 creates the 
National Climate 

Change Committee 
(CONACCP).

Resolution
AG-0155-2011 regulates 
the national approval 

process for CDM 
projects

2016

-Resolution No. 
35 approving 

CDNs

-Law No. 40 
approving the 

Paris 
Agreement

2018

ED No. 36 creates 
the Climate 

Change 
Directorate and 

the Department of 
Mitigation and 

Adaptation

2020

ED No. 34 approves 
the National 

Climate Change 
Strategy.

ED No. 100 regulates 
the Mitigation of 
Global Climate 

Change in Panama

Law No. 38 approves 
the Doha 

Amendment

Law No. 8 creates 
MIAMBIENTE and 

includes the Title on 
Climate Change and 

the Mitigation 
Chapter

2015 2019

Presentation of the 
2nd National 

Communication

Currently working on 
the Climate Change 

Law

Actualization od 1st

Nationally 
Determined 
Contribution

2021

ED No. 135 regulates 
the Adaptation of 

Global Climate 
Change in Panama

ED. No. 142
Progressively and 

gradually establishes 
the National Carbon 

Market 

2022 2025

ED. No. 11
Adopts the National 
Gender and Climate 

Change Plan

ED. No. 3
Adopts the National 

Climate Change 
Polity 2050

LEGAL FRAMEWORK



PANAMA’S COMPLIANCE TO THE UNFCCC

Neptune Uranus

Establishment of 
GHG System

1994 2011 2016 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1st NC 2nd NC

1st NDC 1st NDC up. 2nd NDC

2nd BUR

3rd NC

FREL FREL

1st BUR

1st NIR

4th NC

2nd NIR

1st BTR

1st NID

FREL

1st TA REDD+

2000-20212000-20191994-201720132005/201020001994

NDC 3.0

GHG INVENTORIES

NC National Communication

NDC National Determinated Contribution

BUR Biennal Update Report

BTR Biennal Transparency Report

NIR National Inventory Report

NID National Inventory Document 

FREL Forest Reference Emission Level

TA REDD Technical Annex REDD+

LTS Long Term Strategy

LTS

1st Global
Stocktake

Nature 
Pledge



Structure of institutional arrangements for continuous reporting under the
transition to the Enhanced Transparency Framework (ETF)

Data 
Providers

Quality
Guarantee

Verification
UNFCCC 

Presentation

High-Level
Approval

Data Management Tools 
(Climate Transparency National

Platform)

Public Sector

Private Sector

NGO and Key 
Stakeholders

MiAMBIENTE 
(Focal Point)

National and 
International 

Experts Review

Multilateral 
Considerations
and Technical

Experts

Biennial
Transparency
Reports

National
Communications

National
Inventory
Reports

Forest 
Reference 
Emission
Levels
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National
Technical
Team

Activities relates to mitigation actions

Activities relates to adaptation actions

Activities relates to cross-cutting actions

Analysis and Synthesis
of Information



-35,000

-25,000

-15,000

-5,000

5,000

15,000

25,000

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

k
t 

C
O

2
 e

q

1. Energía 2. IPPU 3. Agricultura 4. UTCUTS 5. Residuos BALANCE

28.1%

3.4%

8.7%

57.1%

2.7%

2021

NATIONAL GHG INVENTORY (WITH LULUCF) 2000 - 2021

Panamanian forests capture more carbon than the total GHG 
emissions that cause the climate crisis generated in the country



By 2050, reduction of total emissions from the country's energy 
sector by at least 24% and by at least 11.5% by 2030, which 

represent an estimated 60 million tons of CO2 equivalent 
accumulated between 2022-2050

Forest restoration of 50,000 ha nationwide, which will 
contribute to the absorption of approximately 2.6 million tons 

of CO2eq by 2050.

Restoration of 130,000 ha of degraded lands under the 
modalities of agroforestry and silvopastoral systems by 2050, 

to the extent of international support received.

WASTE AND IPPU ARE NOT INCLUDED IN A CLEAR WAY

National Mitigation Process

Panama through the NDC includes commitments to
reduce emissions and its efforts still be a carbon sink
within the most relevant sectors for the GHG inventory:



NATIONAL MOBILIZATION OF FINANCE

B/. 317,024,813

• Green bonds
• Financiation
• Leasing
• Credits
• Loans

• Sustainable Mobility
• Energy
• Sustainable Infrastructure
• Agriculture

• Water Treatment

Instruments Activities



SUPPORT RECEIVED

Technology
Development
and Transfer

Capacity Building

Transparency

45% Adaptation
41% Mitigation

14% Cross Cutting

Adaptation 
Mitigation Cross

Cutting

Adaptation 
Mitigation 

Cross Cutting

Climate Risk Atlas

Climate Change Scenarios 

GHG System

National Platform Climate 

Transparecy

Non-reinbursable support 

B/. 34,378,625.75

Results



SUPPORT RECEIVED

Policy Framework 
Strenghtening

Regulation

Sustainable Finance

Mitigation and adaptation 
executive decree

Sustainable finance taxonomy 
for private sector

Climate change budgetting 
tags for public investments

Carbon market decree

Reinbursable support 

B/.1,380,000,000.00

Results



SUPPORT NEEDED

Financing

Technology transfer

Capacity building
15%

66%

19%

Finance

Technology Development 
and Transfer

Capactiy Building

• Development of
studies and research
for the improvement
of DA and FE of the
GHG inventory.

• Implementation of
Nature based
solution in territory.

• Systematization for
geospatial data

collection.

• Optimize information 
management through a 
documentation system

• Monitoring of waste
management at the

national level.

• Training for
national capacities
to secure 
implementation of
mitigation and
adaptation actions
at local level.

• Hybrid systems of 
education.



LOOKING AHEAD

INCORPORATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS INTO THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR FUTURE
REPORTS.

DEVELOPMENT OF A TRAINING PLAN TO ADDRESS KEY RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE
TER.

CAPACITY-BUILDING INITIATIVES TO STRENGTHEN NATIONAL EXPERTISE IN
TRANSPARENCY.

ENHANCING PEER LEARNING AND REGIONAL COLLABORATION FOR CONTINUOUS
IMPROVEMENT.



ANY QUESTION?

GRACIAS! 
THANK YOU!

Contact information

Melani Acosta Chin
Head of Climate Action 
macostac@miambiente.gob.pa

mailto:macostac@miambiente.gob.pa
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